



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | |
|----------------------------|--------------------------|
| _____) | |
| DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,) | |
|) | |
| Defendant-Below,) | |
| Appellant/Cross-Appellee) | No. 18,2021 |
|) | |
| v.) | Court Below: |
|) | Superior Court of the |
| VERISIGN, INC.,) | State of Delaware, |
|) | C.A. No. N19C-08-093 JRJ |
| Plaintiff-Below,) | |
| Appellee/Cross-Appellant) | |
| _____) | |

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

Matthew M. Warren, DAG (4932)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French St., 6th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-5431
matthew.warren@delaware.gov

Steven S. Rosenthal (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Tiffany R. Moseley (*Pro Hac Vice*)
LOEB & LOEB LLP
901 New York Avenue NW, 300E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 618-5000
srosenthal@loeb.com
tmoseley@loeb.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Director of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. Question Presented | 13 |
| II. Standard and Scope of Review | 13 |
| III. Merits of Argument..... | 14 |
| A. The Division’s Net Operating Loss Policy Literally Implements the Text of Delaware’s Tax Code at 30 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 1903(a) and 1902(a)..... | 15 |
| B. The Division’s Net Operating Loss Policy Does Not Create Two Classes of Taxpayers In Violation of the Delaware Constitution’s Uniformity Clause Under <i>Burpulis v. Dir. of</i> <i>Revenue</i> | 17 |
| C. To the Extent A Classification is Created By the Division’s Net Operating Loss Policy, It Is Constitutional Under Article VIII, § 1 | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Smith</i> , 131 A.2d 168 (Del. 1957)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bd. of Assessment Review for New Castle Cnty. v. Stewart</i> , 378 A.2d 113 (Del. 1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Burpulis v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 498 A.2d 1082 (Del. 1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cluett, Peabody, & Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , C.A. No. 83A-JN-4, 1985 Del. Super. LEXIS 1089 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 1985)..... | 15, 16, 17, 26 |
| <i>Conard v. State</i> , 16 A.2d 121 (Del. Super. Ct. 1940)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>In re Estate of Zoller</i> , 171 A.2d 375 (Del. 1961)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bradford</i> , 382 A.2d 1338 (Del. 1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes | |
| Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”)..... | 7, 9, 16 |
| 29 Del. C. § 10101, <i>et. seq.</i> (Administrative Procedures Act)..... | 1, 3, 12 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 354 | 5, 25, 26 |
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1901(10)..... | 7, 9 |
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1903(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) | 1, 2, 12, 16 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Foreign Commerce Clause) | 1, 2, 12, 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause) | 1, 3, 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause) | 1, 3, 12 |
| Del. Const. art. VIII, § 1 (Uniformity Clause)..... | <i>passim</i> |
